

BYLAW NO. 509				
Bylaw name:	Comox Valley Water Systems Regulation Fees, and Charges Bylaw No. 2866, 2006, Amendment No. 11.			
Participants:	Electoral Area 'A' (Baynes Sound – Denman / Hornby Islands), Electoral Area 'B' (Lazo North), Electoral Area 'C' (Puntledge – Black Creek)			
Purpose:	A bylaw to amend the Comox Valley water systems regulations, fees and charges bylaw to increase fees and charges for 2018 and 2019.			
Amends bylaw:	2866			
Repeals bylaw:	N/A			
Staff contact:	James Warren, General Manager of Corporate Services			

STATUS	
Committee approval:	Electoral Areas Services Committee, November 20, 2017 "THAT Bylaw No. 2866 being the "Comox Valley Water Systems Regulation Fees and Charges Bylaw No. 2866, 2006" be amended as per the revised bylaw attached as Appendix A to the staff report dated November 15, 2017."
1st & 2 <sup>nd</sup> readings:	
3rd reading:	
Final adoption:	

# COMOX VALLEY REGIONAL DISTRICT

## **BYLAW NO. 509**

## A bylaw to amend the Comox Valley water systems regulations, fees and charges bylaw to increase monthly metered water fees and charges for 2018 and 2019.

**WHEREAS** Bylaw No. 2866 being "Comox Valley Water Systems Regulation, Fees, and Charges Bylaw 2006" is a bylaw of the Comox Valley Regional District and was adopted on March 27, 2006;

**AND WHEREAS** the board desires to update the bylaw to increase monthly metered water fees and charges effective April 2017;

**NOW THEREFORE** the board of the Comox Valley Regional District in open meeting assembled enacts as follows:

### Amendment

1. Bylaw No. 2866 being "Comox Valley Water Systems Regulation, Fees, and Charges Bylaw 2006" is hereby amended by replacing section 1(1) in schedule 'B', which reads as follows:

Metered water fees and charges pursuant to this bylaw for the Comox Valley (305), Greaves Crescent (309), Arden (311), England Road (314) and Marsden/Camco (317) water local service areas are as follows:

Description	Volumetric Threshold	2017 Rate
Residential:		
Min. monthly charge	Up to 15 m3	\$23.95 flat fee
Tier 1 charge	Over 15 m3 up to 45 m3	\$0.71/m3
Tier 2 charge	Over 45 m3	\$0.87/m3
Multifamily/Commercial:		
Min. monthly charge	Up to 15 m3	\$21.22 flat fee
Tier 1	Over 15 m3	\$0.85/m3

#### Monthly Metered Rates

with the follow the following section 1(1) in schedule 'B', which reads as follows:

Metered water fees and charges pursuant to this bylaw for the Comox Valley (305), Greaves Crescent (309), Arden (311), England Road (314) and Marsden/Camco (317) water local service areas are as follows:

## Monthly Metered Rates

Description	Volumetric	Effective	Effective	Effective
	Threshold	April 1, 2017	April 1, 2018	January 1, 2019
Residential:				
Min. monthly charge	Up to 15 m3	\$23.95 flat fee	\$24.55 flat fee	\$25.30 flat fee
Tier 1 charge	Over 15 m3	\$0.71/m3	\$0.75/m3	\$0.80/m3
	up to 45m3			
Tier 2 charge	Over 45 m3	\$0.87/m3	\$0.92/m3	\$0.98/m3
Multifamily/Commercial:				
Min. monthly charge	Up to 15 m3	\$21.22 flat fee	\$21.82 flat fee	\$22.57 flat fee
Tier 1	Over 15 m3	\$0.85/m3	\$0.90/m3	\$0.96/m3

### Effective date

2. This bylaw comes into effect on April 1, 2018.

### Citation

This Bylaw No. 509 may be cited as "Comox Valley Water Systems Regulation Fees, and Charges Bylaw No. 2866, 2006, Amendment No. 11."

Read a first and second time this	day of	2017.
Read a third time this	day of	2017.
Adopted this	day of	2018.

Chair

Corporate Legislative Officer

I hereby certify the foregoing to be a true and correct copy of Bylaw No. 509 being "Comox Valley Water Systems Regulation Fees, and Charges Bylaw No. 2866, 2006, Amendment No. 11" as adopted by the board of the Comox Valley Regional District on the 23<sup>rd</sup> day of March, 2017.

Corporate Legislative Officer